

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Appeal No. 23-ICA-283

**ICA EFiled: Nov 16 2023
04:58PM EST
Transaction ID 71423190**

Gray Media Group, Inc., d/b/a WSAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Lindsay S. See (WV Bar # 13360)

Solicitor General

Michael R. Williams (WV Bar # 14148)

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Spencer J. Davenport (WV Bar # 14364)

Assistant Solicitor General

State Capitol Complex

Building 1, Room E-26

Charleston, WV 25305-0220

Email: Lindsay.S.See@wvago.gov

Michael.R.Williams@wvago.gov

Spencer.J.Davenport@wvago.gov

Telephone: (304) 558-2021

Facsimile: (304) 558-0140

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Assignment of Error.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	8
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument	8
I. Disclosure Would Seriously Invade Samples’s Privacy.....	9
II. The Public’s Interest In The Termination Letter Does Not Compel Disclosure	16
III. The Letter Carries An Expectation Of Confidentiality.....	19
IV. The Remaining Factors Don’t Support Disclosure.....	23
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Am. Immigr. Laws. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15
<i>Associated Press v. Canterbury</i> , 224 W. Va. 708, 688 S.E.2d 317 (2009).....	8
<i>Bloomgarden v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 874 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>In re Charleston Gazette FOIA Request</i> , 222 W. Va. 771, 671 S.E.2d 776 (2008).....	10
<i>Charleston Gazette v. Smithers</i> , 232 W. Va. 449, 752 S.E.2d 603 (2013).....	8, 16, 18, 20
<i>Child Prot. Grp. v. Cline</i> , 177 W. Va. 29, 350 S.E.2d 541 (1986).....	3, 4, 9, 10, 13, 16, 17, 21, 25
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13, 15
<i>Citizens United v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2020).....	22
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Daily Gazette Co. Inc. v. W. Va. Dev. Off.</i> , 198 W. Va. 563, 482 S.E.2d 180 (1996).....	11
<i>Davis v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 585 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1983).....	26
<i>Hechler v. Casey</i> , 175 W.Va. 434, 333 S.E.2d 799 (1985).....	1, 3, 9, 10, 12
<i>Highland Min. Co. v. W. Va. Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , 235 W. Va. 370, 774 S.E.2d 36 (2015).....	4, 9, 12
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Nat'l Archives & Recs. Admin.</i> , 876 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Kimberlin v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>L.A. Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 222, 175 Cal. Rptr. 3d 90 (2014).....	24
<i>Maclay v. Jones</i> , 208 W. Va. 569, 542 S.E.2d 83 (2000).....	17
<i>Manns v. City of Charleston Police Dep't</i> , 209 W. Va. 620, 550 S.E.2d 598 (2001).....	10, 13, 17, 20
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Painting Indus. of Haw. Mkt. Recovery Fund v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 26 F.3d 1479 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Perlman v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 312 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of State</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Quinon v. FBI</i> , 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Robinson v. Merritt</i> , 180 W. Va. 26, 375 S.E.2d 204 (1988).....	2, 13, 17, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Loc. Union No. 19 v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 135 F.3d 891 (3d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Smith v. Bradley</i> , 223 W. Va. 286, 673 S.E.2d 500 (2007).....	10, 12, 21, 23
<i>Smith v. Tarr</i> , No. 13-1230, 2015 WL 148680 (W. Va. Jan. 12, 2015).....	3, 22
<i>Stern v. F.B.I.</i> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 258 (D.D.C. 1985).....	14
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Reps. Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	15, 17
 Statutes	
W. VA. CODE § 29B-1-1	1, 3, 18, 22
W. VA. CODE § 29B-1-4.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 26
 Regulations	
W. VA. CODE R. § 143-1-19.....	20, 22
W. VA. CODE R. § 143-1-20.....	1, 20
 Other Authorities	
Caity Coyne & Phil Kabler, <i>Dr. Slemp ousted as state health officer following Justice rant</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (June 24, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/4w37prj2	22
